(a) That the capital stock of the aforementioned Corporation shall be 
THIRTY BILLION PESOS (P30,000,000,000.00), Philippine Currency, and that 
said capital stock is divided into Two Billion Eight Hundred Eight Five Million 
Two Hundred Forty Seven Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Three 
(2,885,247,463) Three Billion Seven Hundred Ninety Million  (3,790,000,000) 
Common Shares, and Three Billion One Hundred Fourteen Million Seven 
Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Seven (3,114,752,537) 
Two Billion Two Hundred Ten Million (2,210,000,000) Preferred Shares, all with 
a par value of  FIVE PESOS (P5.00) per share. (As amended on July 23, 2009 on 
the creation of Series “1” Preferred Shares, May 31, 2010 on the declassification 
of common shares, as approved by the Board of Directors on April 18, 2012 and